by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute a waiver or modification of 
any provision in the Contract Documents regarding time of Completion, milestone deadlines, or 
liquidated damages. 

ARTICLE IV.   PAYMENT AND RETENTION.  

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE  DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($100,349.00)  for work 
satisfactorily performed after receipt of properly documented and submitted Applications for 
Payment and to make payments on account thereof, as provided in the General Conditions.  

The above contract price does not include any special allowances.

[...]

The Contractor and each subcontractor shall furnish a certified copy of all payroll records 
directly to the Labor Commissioner. 

Public works projects shall be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
Department of Industrial Relations.  For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), a 
contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to submit a bid or to be listed in a bid proposal 
subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104 unless currently registered and 
qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work as defined by Division 2, Part 7, 
Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code.  For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to enter into, or engage in the 
performance of, any contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et 
seq.) of the Labor Code) unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to